


Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: Priscilla Wainwright *Contact 
Phone: 

615-253-5571 

*Presenter’s name(s): Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer 
Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 
38102 RFS Number: 

(if applicable) 
32901-31158 

*Original or Proposed 
Contract Begin Date: 

September 1, 2013 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

June 30, 2018 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

5 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

March 1, 2018 

*Department Submitting: Correction 
*Division: Fiscal 

*Date Submitted: December 1, 2017 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: NA 
*Contract Vendor Name: Centurion of Tennessee LLC 

*Current  Maximum Liability: $354,444,604.34 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: NA 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 
$73,365,900.00 $91,767,700.00 $90,197,100.00 $99,113,904.34 $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY:2016 FY: 2017 FY:18 
$63,666,225.66 $79,154,170.87 $78,049,320.97 $83,005,027.78 $14,209,517.29 
IF Contract Allocation has been greater 
than Contract Expenditures, please 
give the reasons and explain where 
surplus funds were spent: 

Expenditures to date have not exceeded 
Contract Allocations. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons and 
provide the authority for the carry 
forward provision: 

No surplus funds have been carried 
forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding was 
acquired to pay the overage: 

Expenditures to date have not exceeded 
Contract Allocations. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 $354,444,604.34 Federal: NA 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

State: 
 
 

Interdepartmental: 
 

NA 
Other: NA 

If “other” please define: NA 
If “interdepartmental” please define: NA 

Dates of All Previous Amendments or 
Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

December 29, 2015 Corrected clerical error in payment methodology 
in contract term dates, deleted Charles Bass as a 
service location, and added Trousdale Turner 
Correctional Facility to Section A.7.d. 

July 13, 2016 Extended contract term an additional six months 
and increased maximum liability accordingly. 

March 1, 2017 Revised the scope of services to include a Direct 
Secure Messaging clause relative to Patient 
Health Information; extended contract term an 
additional six months and increased maximum 
liability accordingly; and revised the payment 
methodology to include the payment rate for the 
extension period. 

August 30, 2017 Extended contract term an additional six months 
and increased maximum liability accordingly. 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the service 

for the entire term of the contract prior to 
contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$270,549,000 
 
The cost was determined by the cost 
proposal of the best evaluated proposer. 

*List number of other potential vendors who 
could provide this good or service; efforts to 

identify other competitive procurement 
alternatives; and the reason(s) a sole-source 
contract is in the best interest of the State.  

This amendment will permit the 
uninterrupted provision of inmate health 
services until all budget 
concerns/questions have been handled 
and the replacement contract is awarded. 

 
 



Invoice Date Voucher PO Gross Amt Staffing HIV HEP

Sep-13 29077 14664 4,973,573.88$          
Oct-13 30491 15211 7,017,483.33$          
Nov-13 30495 15212 5,688,152.42$          149,640.58$         577,538.04$           
Dec-13 31522 15510 6,689,693.82$          193,962.74$         205,626.30$           
Jan-14 32469 15837 6,736,471.74$          193,644.74$         222,930.48$           
Feb-14 33335 16111 6,133,970.52$          188,671.94$         203,539.82$           
Mar-14 34105 16375 6,879,361.08$          187,014.34$         218,217.71$           
Apr-14 34722 16542 6,666,647.30$          181,264.25$         224,160.97$           
May-14 36151 16830 6,913,001.90$          173,545.99$         229,259.80$           
Jun-14 36517 16922 5,967,869.67$          169,380.35$         214,132.24$           

Total FY 14 63,666,225.66$      1,437,124.93$    2,095,405.36$      
Month Liquidated Damage Amt

Jul-14 38526 17466 6,853,556.63$          168,827.25$         232,445.10$           19,325.98$           Apr-14 160,600.00$                           
Aug-14 39015 17514 6,851,734.24$          165,297.85$         239,493.15$           11,833.75$           May-14 295,200.00$                           
Sep-14 39332 17679 6,614,053.83$          165,297.85$         223,656.61$           18,897.64$           Jun-14 260,900.00$                           
Oct-14 40164 17899 6,821,564.05$          165,447.04$         223,418.77$           31,896.78$           Jul-14 229,200.00$                           
Nov-14 41664 18191 6,608,320.69$          161,328.85$         218,497.02$           21,384.21$           Aug-14 152,800.00$                           
Dec-14 42233 18360 5,891,437.22$          155,286.45$         242,249.77$           28,357.83$           Sep-14 238,000.00$                           
Jan-15 43359 18606 6,519,408.33$          190,183.97$         227,165.91$           19,316.06$           Oct-14 352,032.00$                           
Feb-15 44174 18792 5,788,932.12$          192,182.15$         269,923.27$           20,263.13$           
Mar-15 45098 19028 6,460,166.84$          185,389.71$         251,871.00$           28,948.30$           
Apr-15 46215 19259 6,199,422.52$          185,389.71$         240,343.86$           22,577.48$           
IR-May15 46430 19333 2,828,640.26$          
May-15 47776 19326 6,017,681.87$          185,389.71$         238,801.35$           22,416.89$           
Jun-15 47686 19652 5,699,252.27$          181,701.48$         215,813.19$           31,042.05$           

Total FY 15 79,154,170.87$      2,101,722.02$    2,823,679.00$      276,260.10$       Total LD Collected in FY 15 1,688,732.00$                     

Jul-15 48577 19880 6,331,200.13$          180,649.24$         236,498.54$           22,582.07$           Nov-14 223,100.00$                           
Aug-15 50374 20285 6,354,618.96$          187,708.04$         198,399.58$           16,068.25$           Dec-14 13,800.00$                             
Sep-15 50977 20410 6,142,618.70$          173,731.96$         198,257.49$           9,666.13$             Jan-15 169,000.00$                           
Oct-15 51883 20624 6,291,690.49$          161,847.24$         232,323.19$           19,381.55$           Feb-15 28,000.00$                             
Nov-15 52355 20777 5,847,472.95$          161,847.24$         224,659.97$           31,589.02$           Mar-15 42,800.00$                             
Dec-15 54344 20986 5,700,294.60$          161,847.24$         240,606.30$           61,227.21$           April-15 85,638.00$                             
Retro-Amend#1 54331 21180 1,076,143.54$          May-15 24,000.00$                             
IR-JAN15-SEPT15 52709 20578 870,966.44$             Jun-15 8,100.00$                               
January-16 54980 21358 6,266,226.25$          159,523.43$         222,552.46$           18,287.72$           Jul-15 147,500.00$                           
February-16 54981 21359 5,861,330.66$          153,972.72$         231,652.51$           45,453.13$           Aug-15 3,600.00$                               
March-16 55804 21469 6,273,121.43$          153,972.72$         252,850.28$           32,808.53$           Sep-15 18,300.00$                             
IR- Jul15-Nov15 58159 21812 880,397.63$             
April-16 58651 21886 6,156,317.87$          153,972.71$         240,765.65$           30,582.44$           
May-16 58698 22029 6,488,373.76$          133,669.28$         222,459.22$           49,355.50$           
June-16 58652 22155 6,182,064.44$          129,071.05$         229,867.13$           55,906.02$           
IR-June -16 58760 22001 654,147.23$             
IR Mar16-May 16 65400 23546 672,335.89$             

Total FY 16 78,049,320.97$      1,911,812.87$    2,730,892.32$      392,907.57$       Total LD Collected in FY 16 763,838.00$                        

Jul-16 61054 22634 6,527,878.89$          132,681.44$         230,867.39$           68,449.17$           
Aug-16 62021 22851 6,634,218.22$          132,681.44$         284,967.27$           18,935.87$           
Sep-16 62376 22955 6,687,998.92$          132,681.44$         263,365.55$           10,980.43$           
Oct-16 63088 23086 6,991,395.24$          132,681.44$         244,726.62$           9,610.32$             
Nov-16 64711 23295 6,762,580.70$          132,681.44$         212,401.00$           9,171.33$             
Dec-16 65328 23535 6,857,346.92$          132,681.44$         280,086.84$           73,700.47$           
Jan-17 66025 23705 6,905,351.61$          136,539.79$         234,465.00$           64,327.01$           
IR-June16  - Jan 2017 67188 23937 1,188,608.94$          
Feb-17 67453 23970 6,253,997.81$          136,539.79$         240,286.77$           30,295.09$           
Mar-17 68992 24273 6,999,162.98$          136,539.79$         253,992.74$           35,106.15$           
Apr-17 69498 24390 6,798,647.01$          136,539.79$         232,551.18$           42,579.54$           
IR-Feb17  - April 2017 70251 24492 785,985.72$             
May-17 71039 24557 6,799,639.12$          136,539.79$         295,478.79$           62,127.79$           April, May, June and July 2016 190,662.00$                        
Jun-17 71984 24608 6,812,212.70$          132,117.19$         267,920.43$           79,297.83$           

Total FY 17 83,005,024.78$      1,610,904.78$    3,041,109.57$      504,580.99$       Total LD Collected in FY 17 190,662.00$                        

Jul-17 72606 24999 7,120,646.29$          127,883.59$         241,085.31$           52,872.13$           
Aug-17 74590 25345 7,088,871.00$          136,677.31$         262,283.98$           55,757.95$           
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-17
Apr-18
May-18
Jun-18

Total FY18 14,209,517.29$      264,560.90$       503,369.29$         108,630.08$       

Total Payments 318,084,259.57$    7,326,125.50$    11,194,455.54$    1,282,378.74$    

Per FY



1-16-14 REQUEST-EHEALTH 

1 of 2 

 

E-Health Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal 

  
TO : Lovel VanArsdale, Office of e-Health Initiatives  

Department of Finance & Administration  

E-mail: Lovel.Vanarsdale@tn.gov 
FROM : Priscilla Wainwright 

E-mail: Priscilla.Wainwright@tn.gov 

DATE : November 3, 2017 

RE : Request for eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement  
 

Applicable RFS # 32901-31158  

Office of e-Health Initiatives Endorsement Signature & Date:  

 
 Office of e-Health Initiatives 

Office of e-Health Initiatives (eHealth) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with medical/mental health-related professional, pharmaceutical, 
laboratory, or imaging type services as a component of the scope of service.  This request seeks to 
ensure that eHealth is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement detailed below and in 
the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method regardless of dollar 
amount.   

Please indicate eHealth endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature 
above), and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency Correction 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Priscilla Wainwright 
615-253-5571 
Priscilla.wainwright@tn.gov 

Attachments Supporting Request (as applicable – copies without signatures acceptable)  
  Solicitation Document 
  Special Contract Request  
  Amendment Request  
  Proposed contract or amendment 

Subject Medical/Mental Health-Related Service Description (Brief summary of eHealth services 
involved.  As applicable, identify the contract and solicitation sections related to eHealth services.) 

Inmate Health Care. The proposed amendment will not make any changes to the current scope 

mailto:Lovel.Vanarsdale@tn.gov


1-16-14 REQUEST-EHEALTH 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS # 32901-31158  

of services. It will only extend the contract term and increase the maximum liability 
accordingly. 
 



11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31158 

1. Procuring Agency Tennessee Department of Correction 

2. Contractor Centurion of Tennessee LLC 

3. Edison contract ID # 38102 

4. Proposed amendment # 5 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date September 1, 2013 

6. Current end date  
 

February 28, 2018 

7. Proposed end date  
 

June 30, 2018 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 

$354,444,550.34 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 

$390,184,250.34 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

The Department’s intent to terminate the existing contract and the maximum liability for the new 
contract were topics of discussion during a recent budget meeting. It was determined to be in the 
State’s best interest to continue with the current contract and to extend the term four additional 
months through June 20, 2018. This extension will allow continued necessary services and will 
permit the new contract between (DOC) and Centurion, recently awarded by RFP, to be effective July 
1, 2018, at the beginning of the State’s new fiscal year to properly address funding concerns. 

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31158 

procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 

The amendment does not involve a change in scope. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 

sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 



 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

32901-31158 38102       5 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Centurion of Tennessee LLC 166648 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Extend contract term an additional four months and increase maximum liability accordingly. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          June 30, 2018 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $35,739,700.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2014 $73,365,900.00                   $73,365,900.00 

2015 $91,767,700.00                   $91,767,700.00 

2016 $90,197,100.00                   $90,197,100.00 

2017 $99,113,904.34                   $99,113,904.34 

2018 $35,739,700.00                   $35,739,700.00 

      

TOTAL: $390,184,250.34                   $390,184,250.34 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to 
be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            
 



1 
 
 

AMENDMENT 5 
OF CONTRACT 38102 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Tennessee Department 
of Correction, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Centurion of Tennessee, LLC, hereinafter referred 
to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 

1. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B. TERM OF CONTRACT: 
 

This Contract shall be effective on September 1, 2013 (“Effective Date”) and extend for a period 
of fifty-eight (58) months after the Effective Date (“Term”). The State shall have no obligation for 
goods or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date. 

 
2. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 
exceed Three Hundred Ninety Million, One Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand, Two Hundred 
Fifty Dollars and Thirty-Four Cents ($390,184,250.34) (“Maximum Liability”). This Contract does 
not grant the Contractor any exclusive rights. The State does not guarantee that it will buy any 
minimum quantity of goods or services under this Contract. Subject to the terms and conditions 
of this Contract, the Contractor will only be paid for goods or services provided under this 
Contract after a purchase order is issued to Contractor by the State or as otherwise specified by 
this Contract. 
 
3. Contract section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.3. Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment rates 
herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed the Contract 
Maximum Liability established in section C.1. 

 
a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory completion of 
units, milestones, or increments of service defined in section A. 
 
b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of service 
based upon the average daily population (in-house count at 10:30 p.m. plus inmates 
temporarily out to medical) times the number of days in the month times the blended per 
diem rate. As expansions to the individual facilities increase the operating capacities, the 
blended per diem rate will be recalculated based upon the new operating capacities 
subject to fully executed amendments to the contract. 

 
Cost Item 
Service 

Description 

Amount 
(per compensable increment) 

 Year 1 
September 1 

- 
August 31, 

2014 

Year 2 
September 1 

- 
August 31, 

2015 

Year 3 
September 1 

– 
August 31, 

2016 

Year 4 
September 1 

–  
August 31, 

2017 

Year 5 
September 1 

–  
February 28, 

2018 

Year 5 
March 1 

– 
June 30, 

2018 
Blended Per 
Diem Rate 
Per Inmate 

$11.07 $11.16 $10.85 $11.05 $11.05 $12.00 

 
 
 



2 
 
 

 
c. The Contractor shall reimburse the State fifty percent (50%) of the cost of 
all antiretroviral medications prescribed by physician or mid-level providers for 
the treatment of Hepatitis C (HCV) and HIV/AIDS (see Section A.4.e.6.). 
 
d. When a single hospitalization for a single inmate from the date and time 
of admission through the date and time of discharge exceeds fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000), the State will reimburse the Contractor for 75% of the cost 
of the hospitalization in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). These 
costs do not include the four thousand dollar ($4,000) amount described in 
Section A.7.d. of this contract paid by the privately managed facilities. Cost 
sharing shall be based on actual costs paid by the Contractor - not "billed 
charges." The Contractor is responsible for negotiating the lowest  rate 
possible to benefit both the Contractor and the State. 
 

e. Should employees decline the Contractor's job offer and remain state 
employees, the amount billed to TDOC per month will be reduced by 140% of 
those employee's salaries as listed in ATTACHMENT FIVE. This reflects 
employee's base salary plus estimated benefits. 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective March 1, 2018.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

CENTURION OF TENNESSEE LLC: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION: 

 

TONY PARKER, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 
 









Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name:
Priscilla Wainwright *Contact

Phone: 

615-253-5571 

*Presenter’s name(s): Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

38102 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

32901-31158 

*Original or Proposed

Contract Begin Date:

September 1, 2013 *Current or

Proposed End 

Date: 

February 28, 2018 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) 

4 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date: 
(if applicable) 

September 1, 2017 

*Department Submitting: Correction 

*Division: Fiscal 

*Date Submitted: May 26, 2017 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: NA 

*Contract Vendor Name: Centurion of Tennessee LLC 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $354,444,550.34 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: NA 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 FY: 2018 

$73,365,900.00 $91,767,700.00 $90,197,100.00 $73,287,160.34 $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY:2016 FY: 2017 FY 

$63,666,225.66 $79,154,170.87 $77,736,985.08 $54,552,801.81 $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been greater 

than Contract Expenditures, please 

give the reasons and explain where 

surplus funds were spent: 

Expenditures to date have not exceeded 

Contract Allocations. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons and 

provide the authority for the carry 

forward provision: 

No surplus funds have been carried 

forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding was 

acquired to pay the overage: 

Expenditures to date have not exceeded 

Contract Allocations. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

$328,617,806.34 Federal: NA 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

State: 

 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

NA 

Other: NA 

If “other” please define: NA 

If “interdepartmental” please define: NA 

Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
December 29, 2015 Corrected clerical error in payment methodology 

in contract term dates, deleted Charles Bass as a 

service location, and added Trousdale Turner 

Correctional Facility to Section A.7.d. 

July 13, 2016 Extended contract term an additional six months 

and increased maximum liability accordingly. 

March 1, 2017 Revised the scope of services to include a Direct 

Secure Messaging clause relative to Patient 

Health Information; extended contract term an 

additional six months and increased maximum 

liability accordingly; and revised the payment 

methodology to include the payment rate for the 

extension period. 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 

*What were the projected costs of the service 

for the entire term of the contract prior to 

contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$270,549,000 

 

The cost was determined by the cost 

proposal of the best evaluated proposer. 

*List number of other potential vendors who 

could provide this good or service; efforts to 

identify other competitive procurement 

alternatives; and the reason(s) a sole-source 

contract is in the best interest of the State.  

This amendment will permit the 

uninterrupted provision of inmate health 

services until the current RFP is 

completed and a resulting replacement 

contract is awarded. 

 

 



Invoice Date Gross Amt Staffing HIV HEP Invoice Date Gross Amt Staffing HIV HEP

Sep-13 4,973,573.88$    Sep-13 4,973,573.88$    

Oct-13 7,017,483.33$    Oct-13 7,017,483.33$    

Nov-13 5,688,152.42$    149,640.58$     577,538.04$     Nov-13 5,688,152.42$    149,640.58$     577,538.04$     

Dec-13 6,689,693.82$    193,962.74$     205,626.30$     Dec-13 6,689,693.82$    193,962.74$     205,626.30$     

Jan-14 6,736,471.74$    193,644.74$     222,930.48$     

Feb-14 6,133,970.52$    188,671.94$     203,539.82$     Total 2013 24,368,903.45$     343,603.32$    783,164.34$    

Mar-14 6,879,361.08$    187,014.34$     218,217.71$     

Apr-14 6,666,647.30$    181,264.25$     224,160.97$     Jan-14 6,736,471.74$    193,644.74$     222,930.48$     

May-14 6,913,001.90$    173,545.99$     229,259.80$     Feb-14 6,133,970.52$    188,671.94$     203,539.82$     

Jun-14 5,967,869.67$    169,380.35$     214,132.24$     Mar-14 6,879,361.08$    187,014.34$     218,217.71$     

Apr-14 6,666,647.30$    181,264.25$     224,160.97$     

Total FY 14 63,666,225.66$     1,437,124.93$    2,095,405.36$    May-14 6,913,001.90$    173,545.99$     229,259.80$     

Jun-14 5,967,869.67$    169,380.35$     214,132.24$     Month Liquidated Damage Amt Non-Secure-Calendar Days Non-Secure Cost $400

Jul-14 6,853,556.63$    168,827.25$     232,445.10$     19,325.98$     Jul-14 6,853,556.63$    168,827.25$     232,445.10$     19,325.98$     Apr-14 160,600.00$      

Aug-14 6,851,734.24$    165,297.85$     239,493.15$     11,833.75$     Aug-14 6,851,734.24$    165,297.85$     239,493.15$     11,833.75$     May-14 295,200.00$      

Sep-14 6,614,053.83$    165,297.85$     223,656.61$     18,897.64$     Sep-14 6,614,053.83$    165,297.85$     223,656.61$     18,897.64$     Jun-14 260,900.00$      149 59,600.00$      

Oct-14 6,821,564.05$    165,447.04$     223,418.77$     31,896.78$     Oct-14 6,821,564.05$    165,447.04$     223,418.77$     31,896.78$     Jul-14 229,200.00$      32 12,800.00$      

Nov-14 6,608,320.69$    161,328.85$     218,497.02$     21,384.21$     Nov-14 6,608,320.69$    161,328.85$     218,497.02$     21,384.21$     Aug-14 152,800.00$      8,000.00$      

Dec-14 5,891,437.22$    155,286.45$     242,249.77$     28,357.83$     Dec-14 5,891,437.22$    155,286.45$     242,249.77$     28,357.83$     Sep-14 238,000.00$      181 80,400.00$      

Jan-15 6,519,408.33$    190,183.97$     227,165.91$     19,316.06$     Oct-14 352,032.00$      

Feb-15 5,788,932.12$    192,182.15$     269,923.27$     20,263.13$     Total 2014 78,937,988.87$     2,075,006.90$    2,692,001.44$    131,696.19$    

Mar-15 6,460,166.84$    185,389.71$     251,871.00$     28,948.30$     

Apr-15 6,199,422.52$    185,389.71$     240,343.86$     22,577.48$     Jan-15 6,519,408.33$    190,183.97$     227,165.91$     19,316.06$     

IR-May15 2,828,640.26$    Feb-15 5,788,932.12$    192,182.15$     269,923.27$     20,263.13$     

May-15 6,017,681.87$    185,389.71$     238,801.35$     22,416.89$     Mar-15 6,460,166.84$    185,389.71$     251,871.00$     28,948.30$     

Jun-15 5,699,252.27$    181,701.48$     215,813.19$     31,042.05$     Apr-15 6,199,422.52$    185,389.71$     240,343.86$     22,577.48$     

IR-May15 2,828,640.26$    

Total FY 15 79,154,170.87$     2,101,722.02$    2,823,679.00$    276,260.10$    May-15 6,017,681.87$    185,389.71$     238,801.35$     22,416.89$     Total LD Collected in FY 15 1,688,732.00$    

Jun-15 5,699,252.27$    181,701.48$     215,813.19$     31,042.05$     

Jul-15 6,331,200.13$    180,649.24$     236,498.54$     22,582.07$     Jul-15 6,331,200.13$    180,649.24$     236,498.54$     22,582.07$     Nov-14 223,100.00$      

Aug-15 6,354,618.96$    187,708.04$     198,399.58$     16,068.25$     Aug-15 6,354,618.96$    187,708.04$     198,399.58$     16,068.25$     Dec-14 13,800.00$      

Sep-15 6,142,618.70$    173,731.96$     198,257.49$     9,666.13$     Sep-15 6,142,618.70$    173,731.96$     198,257.49$     9,666.13$     Jan-15 169,000.00$      

Oct-15 6,291,690.49$    161,847.24$     232,323.19$     19,381.55$     Oct-15 6,291,690.49$    161,847.24$     232,323.19$     19,381.55$     Feb-15 28,000.00$      

Nov-15 5,847,472.95$    161,847.24$     224,659.97$     31,589.02$     Nov-15 5,847,472.95$    161,847.24$     224,659.97$     31,589.02$     Mar-15 42,800.00$      

Dec-15 5,700,294.60$    161,847.24$     240,606.30$     61,227.21$     Dec-15 5,700,294.60$    161,847.24$     240,606.30$     61,227.21$     Jun-15 8,100.00$      

Retro-Amend#1 1,076,143.54$    Retro-Amend#1 1,076,143.54$    Jul-15 147,500.00$      

IR-JAN15-SEPT15 870,966.44$     IR-JAN15-SEPT15 870,966.44$     Aug-15 3,600.00$      

January-16 6,266,226.25$    159,523.43$     222,552.46$     18,287.72$     IR- Jul15-Nov15 880,397.63$     Sep-15 18,300.00$      

February-16 5,861,330.66$    153,972.72$     231,652.51$     45,453.13$     

March-16 6,273,121.43$    153,972.72$     252,850.28$     32,808.53$     Total 2015 79,008,907.65$     2,147,867.69$    2,774,663.65$    305,078.14$    Total LD Collected in FY 16 654,200.00$    

IR- Jul15-Nov15 880,397.63$     

April-16 6,156,317.87$    153,972.71$     240,765.65$     30,582.44$     

May-16 6,488,373.76$    133,669.28$     222,459.22$     49,355.50$     January-16 6,266,226.25$    159,523.43$     222,552.46$     18,287.72$     

June-16 6,182,064.44$    129,071.05$     229,867.13$     55,906.02$     February-16 5,861,330.66$    153,972.72$     231,652.51$     45,453.13$     

IR-June -16 654,147.23$     March-16 6,273,121.43$    153,972.72$     252,850.28$     32,808.53$     

April-16 6,156,317.87$    153,972.71$     240,765.65$     30,582.44$     

Total FY 16 77,376,985.08$     1,911,812.87$    2,730,892.32$    392,907.57$    May-16 6,488,373.76$    133,669.28$     222,459.22$     49,355.50$     Total LD Collected in FY 16 654,200.00$    

June-16 6,182,064.44$    129,071.05$     229,867.13$     55,906.02$     

Jul-16 6,271,303.46$    132,681.44$     230,867.39$     68,449.17$     IR-June -16 654,147.23$     

Aug-16 6,634,218.21$    132,681.44$     284,967.27$     18,935.87$     July-16 6,271,303.46$    132,681.44$     230,867.39$     68,449.17$     

Sep-16 6,687,998.92$    132,681.44$     263,365.55$     10,980.43$     Aug-16 6,634,218.21$    132,681.44$     284,967.27$     18,935.87$     Total Liquidated Damages 2,342,932.00$    

Oct-16 6,991,395.24$    132,681.44$     244,726.62$     9,610.32$     Sep-16 6,687,998.92$    132,681.44$     263,365.55$     10,980.43$     

Nov-16 6,762,580.70$    132,681.44$     212,401.00$     9,171.33$     Oct-16 6,991,395.24$    132,681.44$     244,726.62$     9,610.32$     

Dec-16 6,857,346.92$    132,681.44$     280,086.84$     73,700.47$     Nov-16 6,762,580.70$    132,681.44$     212,401.00$     9,171.33$     

Jan-17 6,905,351.61$    136,539.79$     234,465.00$     64,327.01$     Dec-16 6,857,346.92$    132,681.44$     280,086.84$     73,700.47$     April, May, June and July 2016 392,900.00$    

IR-June16  - Jan 2017 1,188,608.94$    Jan-17 6,905,351.61$    136,539.79$     234,465.00$     64,327.01$     

Feb-17 6,253,997.81$    136,539.79$     240,286.77$     30,295.09$     IR-June16  - Jan 2017 1,188,608.94$    

Feb-17 6,253,997.81$    136,539.79$     240,286.77$     30,295.09$     

Total 2016 92,434,383.45$     1,953,350.13$    3,391,313.68$    517,863.02$    Not Dedcuted yet, wating for break down by site

Total FY 17 54,552,801.81$     1,069,168.22$    1,991,166.43$    285,469.68$    

Total Payments 274,750,183.42$     6,519,828.04$    9,641,143.11$    954,637.35$    Total Payments 274,750,183.42$     6,519,828.04$    9,641,143.11$    954,637.35$    

Per Contract YearPer FY



11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER   DATE 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31158 

1. Procuring Agency Tennessee Department of Correction 

2. Contractor Centurion of Tennessee LLC 

3. Edison contract ID # 38102 

4. Proposed amendment # 4 

5. Contract’s Original Effective Date September 1, 2013 

6. Current end date
August 31, 2017 

7. Proposed end date
February 28, 2018 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability
$328,617,806.34 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability
$ 354,444,550.34 

10. Strategic Technology Solutions Pre-Approval Endorsement
Request
– information technology service (N/A to THDA)

 Not Applicable   Attached 

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable  Attached 

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request
– state employee training service  Not Applicable  Attached 

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed

The Department is currently engaged in an RFP to re-bid these services and currently project 
that effort to be completed by September 1, 2017. While the Department anticipates 
completing the procurement effort on time, this contract has been highly competi tive and the 
outcome formally protested many times in the past (most recently in 2013). In the event there 
is a protest, this extension will allow continued services.  

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive,
procurement alternatives to amending the contract.

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


11-01-16 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 32901-31158 

The amendment does not involve a change in scope. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 

sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 









1-16-14 REQUEST-EHEALTH 

1 of 2 

E-Health Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 

E-Mail Transmittal  

TO : Lovel VanArsdale, Office of e-Health Initiatives  
Department of Finance & Administration  

E-mail: Lovel.Vanarsdale@tn.gov 

FROM : Priscilla Wainwright 

E-mail: Priscilla.Wainwright@tn.gov 

DATE : May 2, 2017 

RE : Request for eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement 

Applicable RFS # 32901-31158  

Office of e-Health Initiatives Endorsement Signature & Date: 

Office of e-Health Initiatives 

Office of e-Health Initiatives (eHealth) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with medical/mental health-related professional, pharmaceutical, 
laboratory, or imaging type services as a component of the scope of service.  This request seeks to 
ensure that eHealth is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement detailed below and in 
the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method regardless of dollar 
amount.   

Please indicate eHealth endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature 
above), and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency Correction 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Priscilla Wainwright 

615-253-5571 

Priscilla.wainwright@tn.gov 

Attachments Supporting Request (as applicable – copies without signatures acceptable)  

  Solicitation Document 

  Special Contract Request  

  Amendment Request  

  Proposed contract or amendment 

Subject Medical/Mental Health-Related Service Description (Brief summary of eHealth services 

involved.  As applicable, identify the contract and solicitation sections related to eHealth services.)  

Inmate Health Care. The proposed amendment will not make any changes to the current scope 

mailto:Lovel.Vanarsdale@tn.gov


1-16-14 REQUEST-EHEALTH 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS # 32901-31158  

of services. It will only extend the contract term and increase the maximum liability 
accordingly. 

 







Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name: Priscilla Wainwright *Contact
Phone: 

(615) 253-5571 

*Presenter’s
name(s): 

 Wes Landers, Chief Financial Officer 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

38102 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

32901- 31158 

*Original or
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

Sept. 1, 2013 *Current or
Proposed End 

Date: 

August 31, 2017 

Current Request Amendment Number: 
(if applicable) 

3 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

March 1, 2017 

*Department Submitting: Correction
*Division: Contract Administration

*Date Submitted: 12.13.2016
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes

If not, explain: 
*Contract Vendor Name: Centurion of Tennessee

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $309,261,537.84 current 
$328,617,806.34 Proposed 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A
*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 F
Y 

FY 

$73,365,900.00 $91,767,700.00 $90,197,100.00 $53,930,837.84 $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016 FY: 2017 F
Y 

FY 

$63,666,225.66 $79,154,170.87 $77,736,985.08 $ 26,584,915.83 $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

Contract expenditures to date have not 
exceeded contract allocation. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

No surplus funds have been carried 
forward. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded Contract expenditures to date have not 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

Revised April 2014 

Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

exceeded contract allocation. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount:

State: 
309,261,537.84 

Federal: 

Interdepartmental: Other: 

If “other” please define: 
If “interdepartmental” please define: 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Dec. 29, 2015 Correct clerical error in payment methodology in 
contract term dates, delete Charles Bass as a 
service location, and add Trousdale Turner 
Correctional Facility to Section A.7.d. 

July 13, 2016 Extend the contract term six months and increase 
the maximum liability accordingly. 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$270,549,000.00. 
The cost was determined by the 
cost proposal of the best evaluated 
proposer. 

*List number of other potential vendors
who could provide this good or service;

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State. 

This amendment will permit the 
uninterrupted provision of inmate health 
services until the current RFP is 
completed and a resulting replacement 
contract is awarded. 



Invoice Date Gross Amt Staffing HIV HEP Invoice Date Gross Amt Staffing

Sep-13 4,973,573.88$          Sep-13 4,973,573.88$          
Oct-13 7,017,483.33$          Oct-13 7,017,483.33$          
Nov-13 5,688,152.42$          149,640.58$        577,538.04$        Nov-13 5,688,152.42$          149,640.58$        
Dec-13 6,689,693.82$          193,962.74$        205,626.30$        Dec-13 6,689,693.82$          193,962.74$        
Jan-14 6,736,471.74$          193,644.74$        222,930.48$        
Feb-14 6,133,970.52$          188,671.94$        203,539.82$        Total 2013 24,368,903.45$       343,603.32$       
Mar-14 6,879,361.08$          187,014.34$        218,217.71$        
Apr-14 6,666,647.30$          181,264.25$        224,160.97$        Jan-14 6,736,471.74$          193,644.74$        
May-14 6,913,001.90$          173,545.99$        229,259.80$        Feb-14 6,133,970.52$          188,671.94$        
Jun-14 5,967,869.67$          169,380.35$        214,132.24$        Mar-14 6,879,361.08$          187,014.34$        

Apr-14 6,666,647.30$          181,264.25$        
Total FY 14 63,666,225.66$       1,437,124.93$    2,095,405.36$    May-14 6,913,001.90$          173,545.99$        

Jun-14 5,967,869.67$          169,380.35$        
Jul-14 6,853,556.63$          168,827.25$        232,445.10$        19,325.98$       Jul-14 6,853,556.63$          168,827.25$        
Aug-14 6,851,734.24$          165,297.85$        239,493.15$        11,833.75$       Aug-14 6,851,734.24$          165,297.85$        
Sep-14 6,614,053.83$          165,297.85$        223,656.61$        18,897.64$       Sep-14 6,614,053.83$          165,297.85$        
Oct-14 6,821,564.05$          165,447.04$        223,418.77$        31,896.78$       Oct-14 6,821,564.05$          165,447.04$        
Nov-14 6,608,320.69$          161,328.85$        218,497.02$        21,384.21$       Nov-14 6,608,320.69$          161,328.85$        
Dec-14 5,891,437.22$          155,286.45$        242,249.77$        28,357.83$       Dec-14 5,891,437.22$          155,286.45$        
Jan-15 6,519,408.33$          190,183.97$        227,165.91$        19,316.06$       
Feb-15 5,788,932.12$          192,182.15$        269,923.27$        20,263.13$       Total 2014 78,937,988.87$       2,075,006.90$    
Mar-15 6,460,166.84$          185,389.71$        251,871.00$        28,948.30$       
Apr-15 6,199,422.52$          185,389.71$        240,343.86$        22,577.48$       Jan-15 6,519,408.33$          190,183.97$        
IR-May15 2,828,640.26$          Feb-15 5,788,932.12$          192,182.15$        
May-15 6,017,681.87$          185,389.71$        238,801.35$        22,416.89$       Mar-15 6,460,166.84$          185,389.71$        
Jun-15 5,699,252.27$          181,701.48$        215,813.19$        31,042.05$       Apr-15 6,199,422.52$          185,389.71$        

IR-May15 2,828,640.26$          
Total FY 15 79,154,170.87$       2,101,722.02$    2,823,679.00$    276,260.10$    May-15 6,017,681.87$          185,389.71$        

Jun-15 5,699,252.27$          181,701.48$        
Jul-15 6,331,200.13$          180,649.24$        236,498.54$        22,582.07$       Jul-15 6,331,200.13$          180,649.24$        
Aug-15 6,354,618.96$          187,708.04$        198,399.58$        16,068.25$       Aug-15 6,354,618.96$          187,708.04$        
Sep-15 6,142,618.70$          173,731.96$        198,257.49$        9,666.13$         Sep-15 6,142,618.70$          173,731.96$        
Oct-15 6,291,690.49$          161,847.24$        232,323.19$        19,381.55$       Oct-15 6,291,690.49$          161,847.24$        
Nov-15 5,847,472.95$          161,847.24$        224,659.97$        31,589.02$       Nov-15 5,847,472.95$          161,847.24$        
Dec-15 5,700,294.60$          161,847.24$        240,606.30$        61,227.21$       Dec-15 5,700,294.60$          161,847.24$        
Retro-Amend#1 1,076,143.54$          Retro-Amend#1 1,076,143.54$          
IR-JAN15-SEPT15 870,966.44$             IR-JAN15-SEPT15 870,966.44$             
January-16 6,266,226.25$          159,523.43$        222,552.46$        18,287.72$       IR- Jul15-Nov15 880,397.63$             
February-16 5,861,330.66$          153,972.72$        231,652.51$        45,453.13$       
March-16 6,273,121.43$          153,972.72$        252,850.28$        32,808.53$       Total 2015 79,008,907.65$       2,147,867.69$    
IR- Jul15-Nov15 880,397.63$             
April-16 6,156,317.87$          153,972.71$        240,765.65$        30,582.44$       
May-16 6,488,373.76$          133,669.28$        222,459.22$        49,355.50$       January-16 6,266,226.25$          159,523.43$        
June-16 6,182,064.44$          129,071.05$        229,867.13$        55,906.02$       February-16 5,861,330.66$          153,972.72$        
IR-June -16 654,147.23$             March-16 6,273,121.43$          153,972.72$        

April-16 6,156,317.87$          153,972.71$        
Total FY 16 77,376,985.08$       1,911,812.87$    2,730,892.32$    392,907.57$    May-16 6,488,373.76$          133,669.28$        

June-16 6,182,064.44$          129,071.05$        
Jul-16 6,271,303.46$          132,681.44$        230,867.39$        68,449.17$       IR-June -16 654,147.23$             
Aug-16 6,634,218.21$          132,681.44$        284,967.27$        18,935.87$       July-16 6,271,303.46$          132,681.44$        
Sep-16 6,687,998.92$          132,681.44$        263,365.55$        10,980.43$       Aug-16 6,634,218.21$          132,681.44$        
Oct-16 6,991,395.24$          132,681.44$        244,726.62$        9,610.32$         Sep-16 6,687,998.92$          132,681.44$        

Oct-16 6,991,395.24$          132,681.44$        

Total 2016 64,466,497.47$       1,414,907.67$    
Total FY 17 26,584,915.83$       530,725.76$       1,023,926.83$    107,975.79$    

Total Payments 246,782,297.44$     5,981,385.58$    8,673,903.51$    777,143.46$    Total Payments 246,782,297.44$     5,981,385.58$    

Per Contract YearPer FY



HIV HEP

577,538.04$        
205,626.30$        

783,164.34$       

222,930.48$        
203,539.82$        
218,217.71$        
224,160.97$        
229,259.80$        
214,132.24$        Month Liquidated Damage Amt Non-Secure-Calendar Days Non-Secure Cost $400
232,445.10$        19,325.98$       Apr-14 160,600.00$  
239,493.15$        11,833.75$       May-14 295,200.00$  
223,656.61$        18,897.64$       Jun-14 260,900.00$  149 59,600.00$  
223,418.77$        31,896.78$       Jul-14 229,200.00$  32 12,800.00$  
218,497.02$        21,384.21$       Aug-14 152,800.00$  
242,249.77$        28,357.83$       Sep-14 238,000.00$  181 72,400.00$  

Oct-14 352,032.00$  
2,692,001.44$    131,696.19$    

227,165.91$        19,316.06$       
269,923.27$        20,263.13$       
251,871.00$        28,948.30$       
240,343.86$        22,577.48$       

238,801.35$        22,416.89$       Total LD Collected in FY 15 1,688,732.00$  
215,813.19$        31,042.05$       
236,498.54$        22,582.07$       Nov-14 223,100.00$  
198,399.58$        16,068.25$       Dec-14 13,800.00$  
198,257.49$        9,666.13$         Jan-15 169,000.00$  
232,323.19$        19,381.55$       Feb-15 28,000.00$  
224,659.97$        31,589.02$       Mar-15 42,800.00$  
240,606.30$        61,227.21$       Jun-15 8,100.00$  

Jul-15 147,500.00$  
Aug-15 3,600.00$  
Sep-15 18,300.00$  

2,774,663.65$    305,078.14$    Total LD Collected in FY 16 654,200.00$  

222,552.46$        18,287.72$       
231,652.51$        45,453.13$       
252,850.28$        32,808.53$       
240,765.65$        30,582.44$       
222,459.22$        49,355.50$       Total LD Collected in FY 16 654,200.00$  
229,867.13$        55,906.02$       

230,867.39$        68,449.17$       
284,967.27$        18,935.87$       Total Liquidated Damages 2,342,932.00$  
263,365.55$        10,980.43$       
244,726.62$        9,610.32$         

2,424,074.08$    340,369.13$    

8,673,903.51$    777,143.46$    



Invoice Date Gross Amt

Sep-13 4,973,573.88$              
Oct-13 7,017,483.33$              
Nov-13 5,688,152.42$              
Dec-13 6,689,693.82$              

Total FY 13 24,368,903.45$           

Jan-14 6,736,471.74$              
Feb-14 6,133,970.52$              
Mar-14 6,879,361.08$              
Apr-14 6,666,647.30$              
May-14 6,913,001.90$              
Jun-14 5,967,869.67$              
Jul-14 6,853,556.63$              
Aug-14 6,851,734.24$              
Sep-14 6,614,053.83$              
Oct-14 6,821,564.05$              
Nov-14 6,608,320.69$              
Dec-14 5,891,437.22$              

Total FY 14 78,937,988.87$           

Jan-15 6,519,408.33$              
Feb-15 5,788,932.12$              
Mar-15 6,460,166.84$              
Apr-15 6,199,422.52$              
IR-May15 2,828,640.26$              
May-15 6,017,681.87$              
Jun-15 5,699,252.27$              
Jul-15 6,331,200.13$              
Aug-15 6,354,618.96$              
Sep-15 6,142,618.70$              
Oct-15 6,291,690.49$              
Nov-15 5,847,472.95$              
Dec-15 5,700,294.60$              
Retro-Amend#1 1,076,143.54$              
IR-JAN15-SEPT15 870,966.44$  
IR- Jul15-Nov15 880,397.63$  

Total FY 15 79,008,907.65$            

January-16 6,266,226.25$              
February-16 5,861,330.66$              



March-16 6,273,121.43$              

Total FY 16 18,400,678.34$           

ToTal Payments 200,716,478.31$         

















GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

320 Sixth Avenue, North – 8th Floor 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0057 

615-741-2564  

   Rep. Mark White, Chairman Sen. Bill Ketron, Vice-Chairman 
Representatives          Senators    

Brenda Gilmore  Johnny Shaw Sara Kyle Reginald Tate 
Susan Lynn          David Shepard Doug Overbey       Ken Yager 
Pat Marsh         Ron Travis  Steve Southerland 
Bill Sanderson Tim Wirgau  Randy McNally, ex officio 
Charles Sargent, ex officio       Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio 
   Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officio 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO:  Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer 
Department of General Services 

FROM: Representative Mark White, Chairman 
Senator Bill Ketron, Vice-Chairman 

DATE: July 14, 2016 

SUBJECT: Contract Comments 
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 7/13/16) 

RFS# 329.01-31158 (Edison #38102) 
Department: Correction 
Vendor: Centurion of Tennessee LLC 
Summary: The vendor is responsible for provision of inmate health 
services. The proposed amendment extends the current contract an 
additional six months through February 28, 2017, and increases the 
maximum liability by $38,712,538. 
Current maximum liability: $270,549,000 
Proposed maximum liability: $309,261,538 

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the 
contract amendment. 

cc: The Honorable Tony Parker, Commissioner 










































































































































	1. signed.letter.0859_001
	2. Supplemental Department Information with Instructions - Revised April 2014
	3. 12.1.16.Copy of FY13 to FY16 with LD.xls 06282016
	sheet1
	Sheet2

	4. ehealth.4842_001
	5. signed.request.0860_001
	6. direct.secure.ContractAmendment12.12.13
	7. base.amend.1.and.amend.2
	5_AMD_2_38102_STAMPED-COPY
	amend.1.centurion.signed.2402_001
	centurion.part.1.1518_001
	centurion.part.2.1519_001

	payments - Centurion.pdf
	sheet1




